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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
Kmmmmnm
NIKET K. JAIN,
AMENDED COMPLAINT
Plaintiff,
Index No. 109920/09
-against- (Schweitzer, J.)

A. JAMES RASTEH and
WHITE EAGLE PARTNERS, LLC,,

Defendants.

Plaintiff, Niket K. Jain, by his attorney, Paul E. Kerson, Esq. of the law offices of Leavitt,
Kerson & Duane, Esqs., alleges as follows:

AS AND FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT

1. At all times here and after mentioned, plaintiff Niket K. Jain was and is a resident of the
Borough of Manhattan, City, County, and State of New York.

2. At all times here and after mentioned, defendant A. James Rasteh was and is a resident of
the Borough of Manhattan, City, County, and State of New York.

3. Atall times here and after mentioned, defendant White Eagle Partners, LLC was and is
a Delaware Corporation doing business in New York pursuant fo the Laws and Constitution of the
State of New York, and maintaining its principal office for the conduct of its business at 527

Madison Ave., 6th floor, New York, NY 10022.



4. Defendant White Eagle Partners, LLC is in the business of providing investment
managernent and advisory services. Defendant White Eagle Partners, LLC. is responsible for the
investment of approximately $90,000,000.

5. On or about May 1, 2008, plaintiff Jain and defendant Rasteh entered into a Limited
Liability Company Agreement of defendant White Eagle Partners, LLC. Said agreement provides,
at Section 12 (a)(ii) that “Rasteh may require Jain to withdraw for cause (and only cause) at any
time”, Section 9 of the aforesaid Limited Liability Compan'y Agreement of White Eagle Partners,
LLC provides that Rasteh is entitled to 83% of the net profits of the company, and that Jain is
entitled to 17% of the net profits .of the company. Plaintiff Jain was not represented by counse! in
the preparation of the aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement. See attached Exhibit A.

6. Jain has not committed any act whatsoever that would allow Rasteh to discharge Jain “for
cause”.

7. Thereafter, on or about February 11, 2009, defendant Rasteh breached the aforesaid
Limited Liability Company Agreement and sent plaintiff Jain an e-mail stating “you will be escorted
out if you come in tomorrow”, in complete violation of the aforesaid Limited Liability Company
Agreement, Section 12 (a)(ii).

8. Thereafter, plaintiff retained counsel and demanded of defendants plaintiff's appropriate
share of the capital and profits of defendant White Eagle Partners, LLC, or, in the alternative, to be
allowed back into the company offices and to continue to work at the company, and to have full
access to the books and records, bank accounts and stock and bond accounts of the company.

Defendants refused all of these reasonable requests by Jain.



9. As a resuit of the foregoing, plaintiff has been damaged by the defendants, and each of
them, in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which might otherwise
exercise jurisdiction in this action,

10. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at [aw.

AS AND FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR
MISREPRESENTATION, FRAUD, WILFUL DEFAULT,
BREACH OF TRUST AND UNDUE INFLUENCE
PURSUANT TO CPLR RULE 3016(b)

11. Plaintiff repeats, reiterates and realleges paragraphs 1-10 as if more fully set forth herein.

12. Defendants, and each of them, committed misrepresentation, fraud, wilfu} defauit, breach
of trust, and undue influence when the defendants, and each of them, failed, neglected and refused
to honor Section 13 of the aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement concerning payments
to plaintiff after plaintiff was wrengfully ejected from defendants’ offices by defendants and each
of themn by February 11, 2009.

13. Defendants, and éach ofthem, committed misrepresentation, fraud, wilful default, breach
of trust and undue influence against plaintiff when defendants, and each of them, forced plaintiff to
withdraw from White Eagle Pariners LL.C without cause in violation of the aforesaid Limited
Liability Company Agreement, Section 12(a)(ii) on February 11, 2009.

14. Defendants, and each of them, committed misrepresentation, fraud, wilful default, breach

of trust, and undue influence when they required plaintiff to withdraw from White Eagle without

cause in violation of the aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement, Section 12(a)(ii) on



February 11, 2009 and thereafter refused to pay plaintiff his net profits pursuant to Section 9 of the
aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement.

15. As a result of the foregoing, plaintiff has been damaged by the defendants, and each of
them, in 2 sum in excess of the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which might otherwise
exercise jurisdiction in this action.

AS AND FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNCONSCIONABLE
CONTRACT OR CLAUSE PURSUANT TO NEW YORK UNIFORM
COMMERCIAL CODE, SECTION 2-302

16. Plaintiff repeats, reiterates and realleges paragraphs 1-15 as if more fully set forth herein.

17. The aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement of plaintiff and defendants is
unconscionable within the meaning of New York Uniform Commercial Code (UCC), Section 2-302
in that Section 12(a)(ii) of said Limited Liability Company Agreement states that “Rasteh may
require Jain to withdraw for cause (and only cause) at any time.” The said Section 12(a)(ii) permits
defendant Rasteh to define “a material brcach of this agreement” or “fraudulent behavior” without
giving plaintiff amethod of countering defendant Rasteh’s wrongful definitions of “material breach”
and *“fraudulent behavior”.

18. The aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement, Section 17, provides “restrictive
covenants” for “the six (6) month pericd commencing with the termination or expiration thereof.”
Said restrictive covenant is wholly unconscionable within the meaning of UCC 2-302.

19. The entire Limited Liability Company Agreement of defendant White Eagle Partners
LLC, as signed by plaintiff and defendant is unconscionable within the meaning of UCC 2-302 in
that it apparently allegedly permitted defendants Rasteh and White Eagle Partners LLC to eject

plaintiff Jain from defendant White Eagle Partners LLC's offices for no apparent reason whatsoever.



20. As a result of the foregoing, plaintiff has been damaged by the defendants, and each of
them, in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which might otherwise
exercise jurisdiction in this action.

AS AND FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR
DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES IN VIOLATION
OF NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW SECTION 349

21. Plaintiff repeats, reiterates and realleges paragraphs I through 20 asifmore fully.set forth
herein.

22. The aforesaid Limited Liability Company Agreement of plaintiff and defendants is a
deceptive act and practice in the conduct of any business, trade or commerce or in the furnishing of
any service within the meaning of GBL Section 349(a) and is thus unlawful,

23. When defendant Rasteh ejected plaintiff Jain from the premises of defendant White Eagle
Partners LLC, said wrongful ejection constituted a deceptive act and practice in the conduct of the
business of defendant White Eagle Partners LLC and is thus unlawful within the meaning of GBL
Section 349(a).

24. Due to the aforesaid wrongdoing of defendants, plaintiff brings this action pursuant to
GBL Section 349(h) to enjoin the unlawful acts and practices of these defendants, and to recover

plaintiff’s money damages due to the unlawful deceptive acts and practices of defendants as set forth

above.



25. As a result of the foregoing, plaintiff has been damaged by the defendants, and each of
them, in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which might otherwise
exercise jurisdiction in this action,

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment that;

(a) The defendants Rasteh and White Eagle Partners, LLC be required to account for and
restore to the plaintiff all of the capital and net profits and property and income therefrom, of
plaintiff’s rightful share of 17% of the assets and value of defendant Whit-t.a Eagle Partners, LLC, and

(b) That defendants Rasteh and White Eagle Partners, LLC be permanently enjoined from
refusing access of plaintiff Jain to the offices, books and records, bank accounts, and stock and bond
accounts of defendant White Eagle Partners, LLC., and

(c) That this Court determine that the Limited Liability Company Agreement of White Ragle
Partners LLC, attached hereto is void as uncor_mcionable within the meaning of New York Uniform
Commercial Code, Section 2-302, and void as deceptive within the meaning of GBL Section 349,
and

(d) That plaintiff have such other, further, and different relief as shall be just and proper in
the circumstances, including punitive damages, costs, disbursements, attorneys’ fees, and interest

from February 11, 2009, the date of the wrongful lock-out.

far O
13 PAUL E. KERSON

Dated: August H, 2009 Leavitt, Kerson, & Duane
New York, NY Attorneys for Plaintiff
228 East 45th Street 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 973- 9339



VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) ss.:
NIKET K. JAIN, being duly sworn, states that he is the Plaintiff in this action and that

the foregoing Amended Complaint is true to his own knowledge, except those matters therein
stated to be alleged on information and belief, and as to those matters he believes it (o be true,

bk L Lo

NIKET K. JAIN

12 #

Sworn to before me this Bfh day
of August, 2009.

e
“tary Public

PAULE. KERSON
Notary Public, State of New Yoik
v e No. 4643476
Cualified in Westchaster County
Commission Explres /- 3v-c§




LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT OF WHITE EAGLE PARTNERS, LLC ]

This Umilzd Uabilty Company Agreemant (the *Agreement’) dated 9 of May 1, 008, of White Eagle Partners, LLC, is entered bnio by and
among A. James Rasteh ("Rasteh®) and Niket X, Jain (Vain'} and all of the parbies herealer who sign this Agreement Ib become Members, Rastah
and Jain and esch such subsequent Member wil be refarred to Individually as a "Member’ and collsctively s the "Members”,

The Membeers hereby form & fimfted Giabifity company pursuant to and in acoopdance With the Limded Liabifity Company At of Ihe Stets of
batawam,asmmadmurnelomm(lheth,nndherebyagmaaronm:

1. Namg. The name of tha limited Gabiity company formed hereby s White Eagle Partners, LLC (the *Company’).

2. Tem. The temm of the Company shall continue unti December 31, 2028, providad, howaver, that i an entity for which the Company acts
&9 &n Investment manager or general pariner shal) conthue beyond such dats, then the tarm of the Company shal Mewise ba axtendsd,

3. Puposo. The Company is formed for the pupose of providing investment managemen! and advisory services and engaging n any lewhul
ct or echivity for which Emftad Rablity companias may be formed under he LLGA and engaging bn activitles Incidental fo the foregaing.

4. Memben. The name end the business, residence or maling address o the Members are setforth on Schadue A

5. Powers, Dufios, gtc. The business and affalr of the Company shall be managed by Rasteh and Jaln (the “Managing Members?). In the
event of the death, permanant disabifty or retirement of a Managing Member, the Company shall bs managed by the remeining Managing Member.
The Managing Members or their dasignees shall heve the power to do any end all acts necessary or convenien! %o, or for the furtherance of, the
purposes desaribed herein, Including all powers, statutory or otherwiss, possassed under the LLCA, indluding, without fmttation, the abdity to (1) open
and dose bank, brokerage and custodian accounts, (7) enter Into, perform end cany out contracls and undertakings of any kind, () amploy or

atherwise engage Members, conlractors, consuttants, advisers, attomeys end sccountants and pay reasonabls compensalion for such services, and
{iv) to act for the Company In all matters. In the event that the Managing I&lembemdbagmvdlh respec! Io a particular issua, the decision of Rasieh
shall govem the issus, excep! thal approval of the Managing Members shall be required for each of the kollawing actions: (1) any amendmanl to thig
Agreement, (2} the termination, dissolution or quidation of the Gomimy, and (3} the admission of an addifonal Msmber Iy the Company.

8. Capita! Accounts, A Capfial Account shel be established on the books of the Company for each Member, The Caphtal Account of each
Member shall be an amount equal to the capital contributions made by such Member o the Campany end any profits aflocated to swch Member
pursuant to Section 3, less any losses aftocated to such Member pursuant to Section 8 and any distibutions made to such Member.

7. Caphtal Goribuions. Each Member hes mada an tnial cash capital conirbution to e Company s follows:
James Rasteh $30,380
Niket Jain $3,008

8. Additionaj Contributions. Each Member may () be required to make additional capital conlributions to the Company in such amounts and
8l such times as detarmined by the Managing Members and (Ty make voluntary capital conlribuons lo the Company on a quartery basis end al
such other times es the Managing Membera shall permit. Such contributions do not alier the allocation of profis,



9. Allpcation of Nel Profity and Net Losses. Net profits or el lesses (axchuding any gain or loss realized in connection with the sale of &l or
substantally afl of the Company's buslness or assets), if any, for ach yaer shall be aliocated among the Members in proportion lo the Padtidpaling
Percantages of the Members In affect for thal yesr (wh appropriate adjustments, 8s determined by the Managing Members, if Participaiing
Percentages changa during the year). The sum of the Participating Percentages of all Members shall equal 100%. The Participating Percenlages of
the Members shal Infially be as foflows;

James Rasteh 83%

Niket Jain 17%

The Participating Petcentagea of e Members will be divied pro rata pursuant fo Seclion 18; provided, however, that Jain will not be dfuted
below 15% until the assets under managament of he pocled bvestmen vehicles or managed accounts (the "Managed Funds’) managed by the
Company equal or exceed $1,000,000,000, Nobwithslanding the foregoing, any hon-noentive bonus emouts paid to the Company's Chie! Finandl
Officer and Senior Anelys! shal be elocated solely to Rasteh and shal reduce hig share of net profits; provided, however, If the assets under
managamar'llnlﬂla Managed Funds equal or excaed $1,000,000,000, such compensaton expenses wil be allocated pro rats among a Membera,

Additiorially, Rasteh has provided an Incertive scheme for Jain the next 3 12-month periods from launch, as fokws: if performance is equzl lo
or In excass of 15% net, but less than 20% nat, for @ 12 month period, Jaln eams an extra 0.25% equily payable by Rasteh. f performance b aqual
o of In excess of 20% nel for & 12 month perlod, Jain eams an exira 0.75% equlty-payable by Rasteh, This equity ks not subject to diivilon untl
assets under management equal or exceed $1,000,000,000, & mentioned in the previous paragraph.. For the avoldance of doutt, shoul fund
performance be i excess of 20% for the nensammhsonaunm.hmm.malwanex{mO.Tsﬁatlha-ando{eadwfma12mnnhs.

Finally, In the event of a sale, and only In the event of a sals, Jeln wil be ellocated 12% of proceeds instead 17%." Rastsh hes provided an
incentive schema for Jaln for the ﬁm12-munthperbdrrum|aund|nlolbm:lfperfnnnamlnquallnwhemuliS%mLhnlassﬂmZO%
net, for the first 12 month pericd, Jaln will eam an exra 3% ofpooa‘eds.fura total of 15%, In the event of = sale, i performance i equal ko orn
excess of 20% net for the first 12 month pefiod, Jaln will eam an exira 4.5% of proceeds, for a total of 18.5%, In the event of & sals, This amount Is
subject to dilution provision mentoned above when essets under management of the Managed Funds equa! or exceed $1,000,000,000.

10. Difiutions.

(8) Dlsh'buﬁmn.tlany.shaﬂbomadabmeMmbematheﬁmesandhmeaggfegaiemmuplsaadatennlnedbyﬁwh!mging
Members. Subject to SecBon 9 and the discretion of the Maneging Mambers, such distributions shall bs afiocated among the Members In the 4ame
proportion as thelr Paricpating Percentage, unless ctherwise agreed 1o by the Managing Members,

{) MﬂmspadbeammcalyaarlnmrhmammyanﬁdpmsmmamwghaMambersolRemsallaxabblnwmmd
galn | excess of liema of txable deduction, loss and the foss equivalent of lax credits (determinad by dividing the amount of e credits by the
combined highest marginal Federal income 1ax rate and stats Income taxas for federal income tax purposes (the *Combingd Rete”) applicable o any
individua! or corporate taxpayer Member (or Hf the Member ks a Emited fiabfity company, the Membars of such [imited Kabifty company) datermined
withou! regard to aemative minlmum taxes), the Tax Matters Member (which wil be [8] Managing Member) shall, f a Member requests, cause o ba
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distibuted from time to Ume during such Rscal year lo gach Member oul of avallable cash an amount of money equal I such Member's entidpated
estimated tax amount

11, Assignmenls. A Member may no! assign In whola or In part any interes! that he may have in the Company without the consenl of the
Managing Mambers,

12, Withdrawal gf  Managing Member,

(8 ﬁ)AMmaghgmmbermaywhmlmilyvdﬂidmwanormwpoﬁonorﬂscmwmmommCompmyupmatleastGOdays'
advance written notice as of the end of each wlandarquarteroralwdmﬂmﬂmsasheMﬂnagthembmmayh thalr sole discralion pemit;
provided, however, that @ withdrawal may be refused, if the non-withdrewing Managing Membsr determines that It may Jeopardize the Company's
financial condition,

(ﬁ)Ras!ehmayremﬂmJahtnMUldrawberse(andmlyCam) at any time. For purposes of this Agreement, *Causs” shaf
mean (AJaﬁn:rmbyununoromargwammenlalbodyorapleaoralrnﬂaragreementadmlttlngIhsimadorombsionoonslimmafahnymdar
the lsws of the Uniled States or any siats thereof {or an aqufvahnlahmhmmerhnfsdhhu)waviolaﬂmdmemnﬁaslamdmy
govemments! or self regulatory body, (B) a materit breach of this Agreement or (C) fraudulent behavior. For the avoidanca of doubi, Reslgh canno!
require Jein to withdraw without Cause, ) )

13, Retrement Payments for Managing Members,

(a) If(i)aManagingMembervdunhfﬂywiﬂﬂramMmmaCmpanyhmasonwmafhmMorpemmmmbﬂnyorhmw
to withdraw from the Company with Causa and (i) the date of such ManagingMeri\bel’swim?walmls'DepameDaiﬂlsmleaslm(1)year
aﬂermadahunMﬂdlsud'iManagingMembermadmlt_ledaaanbernmaCompany(hls'MmhhnDaia')MhsMmmmmnm
his Admlssian Dats, such Managing Mamber shall be entited to receive payments as fofowes, For each of the firee (3) fscel years following the
year which includes his Departure Date, such Managing MambershallbemﬂledlorecaiveapemnhgaofNaPmﬁbequaibﬂmmm
(i) such Managing Member's Participating Percentage for the fiscal imr which Includes his Departure Date and (if) the ‘Appﬂmbla Percentage
apphicable to the particutar fiscal year as set forth on Schedula B, |

(b} H(I)aMmagtngMembervolunlaxﬂymhdmvsfmnﬂw&mpmylwmmohﬂhandeﬂhwpemnlmmywbmqw
to withdraw from the Comparny with Cause and(ﬂ}mdrMa:wglngMombastepathataIaatlaasttm{Z)yemaﬂermhMmagtheWs
Admission Data bid less than three (3) years after his Admission Date, stch Managing Member shall bs wnfited to receive payments & tolows. For
each of the trea (3) fical years following the yeer which includes his Departure Dats, such Managing Member sha be entted fo recoive g
percenisge of Nel Profits equal to the product of (j) such Managing Member's Paricipating Parcentsge or the fiscal year which Includes Ms
Deperture Dzle end {fi) the Applicable Percentage epplicable to the particular fiscal year as set farth on Scheduls C.

(¢) 1 {)a Managing Member voluntarly withdraws from the Company for reasons other than dezth or permanent disabilty or s required
lo withdraw from the Company with Causs end (f) such Maneging Msmbers Departure Date Is 8l leas lhree (3) years after such Managing
Member's Admission Date but less than five (5) years aRter his Admission Data, such Managing Member shall be entiled to receive payments as
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bis ashh)mﬂbamﬁﬂedmeQauﬂlegthambafsPaerpaﬁummhgaolﬂm el profits of nat losss for the fical yoar In whih
such Managlng Member’s “DeallvDisablity Date" {as defined In Section 14(0)) cocwrs.  Effective as of January 1 of the fiscal yaar immediataty
following the fisca! year in which such Managing Member's ‘me Dats' ocaurs, the Parlicpating Percantage of such Managing Member
(or his estate) shall be reduced & such Managing Member's "Continuing Pertcipating Percentage (a3 defined in Secton 14{b)) and shal not
thereafter be further reduced without the consenl of such Managing Member (of his estata), By way ol clarification, this Paragraph shafl not apply in
the case of a Managing Member who has withdrawn from the canpan;fpﬁwlo thadateol{nls degth or parmanent disabifty,
(t) Definitions,
{) The DeathvDisabilty Dala'o? & Managing Member is the date on which such Maneging Member dras or becomes permanenty

Agreement for a period of ninaty {30) consecutive days, sy detormined by the chis! of medicine of 3 major metropokitan hospital,
(@) The “Cantinuing Participating Percantage” of g Managing Member means the product of (x} twenty percent (20%) and (y) such
Managlng Member's Participating Percantege immediataly prior to hlg Death/Disabfty Dats.

(8) (I} A Member that is not g Managing Membarmayvohmlarﬂywiﬂndmwaioranyporﬁon ol Hts Capltal Accoun! from the Company
upon at feast 80 days' advance writign notice 2 of the end of each calendar quartsr or al such other fmes as the Menaging Members may in ther

Company's financlal condition,
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(T} The Managing Members may require thal any non-Managing Member withdraw from the Company, in whole or in part, l any lima
with or withoul Cause, Rastsh's approval is required for removal of any non-Managing Member

{i9) In the event of the dealh o permanent disabilty of 2 non-Managing Member, such Member shall be desmed to have complelety
withdrawn from the Company &3 of the end of the Quarter in which such death or pemmanenl dwabillty ook placs,

(b) Upon a withdrawal, the withdrawing non-Managing Member will be paid the withdrawn portion of his Caplal Account batence as of the
withdrawal date at such limes and only to the extent that the Company Is able to withdraw such amounts trom the Managad Funds end such non-
Managing Member shall nol be eniitied to any other amounts from the Company or s remaining Members unless agreed lo otherwise by the
Managing Msmbers.

18. Admission of Addifionel Members, Addtional Members of the Company may be edmitted to tha Company with the censant of the
Managing Mambers,
17. Restrictive Covenanly.

(a) Exvept for Rasteh, during the Mamber's term hereaf and for the sk (6) month period commencing with the termination or expiretion
thereof, unless the Member first oblalng Rastm‘spﬂwwriﬁmmnmmbhoonssntmybamheldhranyremn. In Rasteh's sole end
unfittered discralion), the Member agrees, individually and on behalf of any cumrent or future affliate, not lo: i) directy or ihdrectly, actively or
Inactively, either a3 princlpal, agent, Independent contractor, consultant, direclor, officer, empioyee, employer, advisor {whether paid or ungatd),
stockholder, partner, Member or In eny other dhvidual or reprasantative capacity whatsoever, elther for his own benefil or the benefi of any other
person or enty (A} sofiefl, hire, entice, indirce, recruit o employ, or assoclate with or engage in any businass refationship wilh, eny person or entty
who et any tine during the term of this Agreement was employed or engaged e an atbomey, aceountart, producer, adviscr, consuflar,
representative, independant contracter o agent of the Company or'any of ity affillstes, or (B) sofeit, recruit, represent, consult or act for, or provids
eny service or advice to any person or entity who was admud&n&mwurmyolnsmatwdumg the Member's term hereof of is about lo
becoms a clent of the Company or any of lls afffiates {l.0., within 6 months efter Members departure), or (§) enter o Ihs'ernployuml of, or
become tvolved, affilated or associated with, or act as a conguitant, director or officer of, or invest O 30quire &t least & 5% tntrest bn, or del with,
or render any service or advice [0 or In connection with any person or entity that competes with the Company or any of Its affiates ks then engaged
(for puposes hereof, "compete” shal mean utifizing, underteking or mnﬁ [at an bvestment management firm] an Investmeni stretegy
Substantially sinvlar {o the strategy employed by the Company for the Managed Funds).

) mmmmdmmmwammémmmmmﬂsmomhsmmsmreasmwammsmamm
the Company wil ba imevocably damaged il such covenants are not specifically enforced, Accordingly, each Member and (he Company egres that,
In addition to any other relief or remedies avallable to the Company, the Company shail aach ba enﬁﬂedtnwekmobtahanappmpﬂatamm
or other equitable remedy from a court with proper jurisdiction for the purposes of reatralning the other party om any actual or lhreatened breach of
such covenanls, and no bond or security will be required In connaction therewith. I eny of such provisions Is deemed fnvalid or unenforceable, such
provision shell be deemed modified and ltmited to the extan! necessary (o make H valid end enforceabls,
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18, Liabifty of Mgmbers. The Members shal not have any liability for the obligations or iabifties of the Company axcapi lo the axlent provided
In the LLCA.

19, Amgndmenly to the Agreement, ThISAgreemnlmaybemdodatmyHmaMhmuwnsantumaMmaghg Members.
20, Ggveming Law. This Agreement shafl be govemed by, and consirued under, the laws of the Stale of Delaware, all rights and remadies
balng governed by sakd Jews
21, Counlemparty. Thbﬂamemntmaybaexeunedmmmanonawumupanvmtha game |IfedasHH)eMembamaxewtingme
* sevaral counterparts had el exacuted ane document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, Intending to be legally bound hereby, have duly executsd this Agreement as of the dale set forth above,

Ma ember;

D _ Y120}

Ja%s Rasteh

b

Nama:

Maneging Member:

bty 4. 5.20. 2008

Name; Niket I Jain Dale
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Scheduts A

Name Addregs
James Rasieh 77 Bleecker St, ApL T29E, New York, NY 10012
Niket Jain 61 West 62 5L, Apt. 8G, New York, NY 10023
'
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Flscal Year | ntage

First fiscal year following fiscal year
during which Depariure Date occurs 25.00%

Second fiscal year following fiscal
yaar during which Deparure Date
oceurs 16.67%

Third fiscal year following fiscal year
during which Departure Date occurs 8.33%
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Fiscal Yepr Applicablg Percentage

Flrst fiscal year following fiscal year

during which Departure Date occurs 50.00%
* Second fiscal yaar following fNscal

year duting which Departure Date

OGLUrs 33.33%

Third fiscal year following fiscal year
during which Deparlure Date occurs 16.67%
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Schedule D

Fiscal Year ] arcanlege
First fiscal year following fiscal year
during which Deparlure Date occurs 75.00%
: Second fiscal year following fiscal
year during which Depariure Date
occurs 50.00%

Third fiscal year following fiscal year
durlng which Departure Date occurs 25.00%

\White Eagla Parners, LLC Pertnarship Agreamenl Page 10 of {1 Las! printad 472372008 7:45 PR




Schedule E

Elscal Year Applicable Peregntage
First fiscal year following Niscal ysar
during which Departure Dats occurs 75.00%

Second fiscal year following fiscal
year during which Departure Date
. CCeUrs 50,00%

Third fiscal year following fiscal year
during which Departure Date occurs 30.00%

Fourth flscal year following fiscal
year during which Departure Date
OCCUrs 25,00%

Fifth fiscal year foliowing fiscal year
during which Departure Date oceurs 10.00%
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Index No.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NIKET K. JAIN,
Plaintiff,
-against-
A.JAMES RASTEH and WHITE EAGLE PARTNERS, LLC.,

Defendants.

AMENDED COMPLAINT

LEAVITT, KERSON & DUANE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
228 E. 45th St., 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 973-9339
Fax (212) 973-9494

Pursuant to 22 NYCRR 130-1.1, the undersigned, an attorney admitted to praclice in the courts of New York
State, certified that, upon information and belief and reasonable inquiry, the contentions contained in the
annexed dog_u/;: enf are nol frivolous. ’
{
f

Dated: t $/27 Signature: __/%ac P bria
Print Signer's Name é‘a‘#ﬂ- €. HElow
Service of a copy of the within is hereby admitted.
BEZR e —————
Attorney(s) for
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE
™1 Noticeor that the within is a (certified) true copy of a
= Entry entered in the office of the clerk of the within Court on
|| Notleeor that an of which the within is a true copy will be
Setllement presented for settlement to the Hon. one of the Judges of the
within named Court, at on » 2009 at 9:30 a.m.
LEAVITT, KERSON & DUANE

Attorneys for

228 E. 45th St., 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 973-9339
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